

No. 08-88

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF VERMONT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL BRILLON,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Vermont Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS  
ASSOCIATION, COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL CONFERENCE  
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RICHARD RUDA \*  
Chief Counsel  
MICHAEL HUANG  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 309  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4850

\* Counsel of Record for the  
*Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BECAUSE A PUBLIC DEFENDER DOES NOT ACT ON BEHALF OF THE STATE WHEN PERFORMING TRADITIONAL DEFENSE FUNCTIONS, HE CANNOT VIOLATE HIS CLIENT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL.....	5
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY CREATING AN UNWARRANTED CONSTITUTIONAL REMEDY FOR THE CONDUCT OF DEFENSE COUNSEL. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	8, 12
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	1, 2, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	6
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	9
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	11, 13
<i>Dokes v. Lockhart</i> , 992 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	6, 10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	6
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979).....	11
<i>Florida v. Lovelidge</i> , No. 08-1 (Fla. Cir. Ct., Sept. 3, 2008).....	12
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	8
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	8
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	1
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	8-9, 9, 12
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	10, 15
<i>Towers v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	7
<i>Unger v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	13
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 257 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	9, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Doggett</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Lattany</i> , 982 F.2d 866 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	4, 16-17
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	13
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	12
<i>Walters v. National Assoc. of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	16
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. §3161.....	18
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/103-5.....	17, 18
Cal. Penal Code §1381.....	17, 18
Ga. Code Ann. §17-7-170.....	17
Idaho Code Ann. §19-3501.....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. §22-3402.....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. §500.110.....	17
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 701.....	17
Md. Code Ann. §6-103.....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws §780.131.....	17
Miss. Code Ann. §99-17-1.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-49.4.....	17
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §30.30.....	17, 18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2945.71.....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. §40-38-105.....	17
W. Va. Code Ann. §62-3-1.....	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. §971.10.....	17
Alaska R. Crim. P. 45.....	17, 18
Ark. R. Crim. P. 28.1.....	17, 18
Colo. R. Crim. P. 48.....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	Page
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191.....	17, 18
Ind. R. Crim. P. 4.....	17, 18
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33. ....	17
Mass. R. Crim. P. 36.....	17
Minn. R. Crim. P. 11.10. ....	17
N.M. R. Crim. P. 5-604(B).....	18
Wash. Court Crim. R. 3.3.....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct 5.4 (2004).....	7
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Professional Independence 5-1.3 (3d ed. 1993).....	7
Comment, <i>Right to Counsel: The Impact of Gideon v. Wainwright in the Fifty States</i> , 3 Creighton L. Rev. 103 (1970).....	8
Ellery E. Cuff, <i>Public Defender System: The Los An- geles Story</i> , 45 Minn. L. Rev. 715 (1961).....	8
Erik Eckholm, <i>Citing Workload, Public Lawyers Reject New Cases</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 9, 2008.....	12
Francis H. Heller, <i>The Sixth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States</i> (1951) .....	9
James J. Tomkovicz, <i>The Right to the Assistance of Counsel</i> (2002) .....	9
